

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

AFT MICHIGAN, et al,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

Supreme Court No. 154117
Court of Appeals No. 303702
Court of Claims Docket No. 10-91-MM

vs.

STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Defendant-Appellant.

***THIS APPEAL INVOLVES A RULING
THAT A PROVISION OF THE
CONSTITUTION, A STATUTE, RULE,
OR REGULATION, OR OTHER STATE
GOVERNMENTAL ACTION IS INVALID***

TIMOTHY L. JOHNSON, JANET HESLET,
RICKY A. MACK, and DENISE ZIEJA,

Supreme Court No. 154118
Court of Appeals No. 303704
Court of Claims Docket No. 10-47-MM

Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

vs.

PUBLIC SCHOOL EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT
SYSTEM, PUBLIC SCHOOL EMPLOYEES
RETIREMENT SYSTEM BOARD, TRUST FOR
PUBLIC EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT HEALTH CARE,
and DEPARTMENT OF TECHNOLOGY,
MANAGEMENT, and BUDGET,

Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

and

DIRECTOR OF DEPARTMENT OF
TECHNOLOGY, MANAGEMENT, and BUDGET,
DIRECTOR OF RETIREMENT SERVICES OFFICE,
and STATE TREASURER,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS/APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS'
DEBORAH McMILLAN, THOMAS BRENNER, THERESA DUDLEY,
KATHERINE DANIELS, AND COREY CRAMB'S
BRIEF ON APPEAL**

* * *ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED * * *

DEBORAH MCMILLAN, THOMAS
BRENNER, THERESA DUDLEY,
KATHERINE DANIELS, and
COREY CRAMB,

Supreme Court No. 154119
Court of Appeals No. 303706
Court of Claims Docket No. 10-45-MM

Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

vs.

PUBLIC SCHOOL EMPLOYEES
RETIREMENT SYSTEM, PUBLIC SCHOOL
EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM
BOARD, TRUST FOR PUBLIC EMPLOYEE
RETIREMENT HEALTH CARE, and
DEPARTMENT OF TECHNOLOGY,
MANAGEMENT, and BUDGET,

Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

and

DIRECTOR OF DEPARTMENT OF
TECHNOLOGY, MANAGEMENT, and
BUDGET, DIRECTOR OF RETIREMENT
SERVICES OFFICE, and
STATE TREASURER,

Defendants.

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

Mark H. Cousens (P12773)
26261 Evergreen Road, Ste 110
Southfield, MI 48076
(248) 355-2150

Robert D. Fetter (P68816)
MILLER COHEN PLC
600 West LaFayette, 4th Floor
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 964-4454

James A. White (P22252)
Timothy J. Dlugos (P57179)
WHITE SCHNEIDER PC
1223 Turner Street, Suite 200
Lansing, MI 48906
(517) 349-7744

*Special Assistant Attorneys General
for Defendants-Appellants*

Gary P. Gordon (P26290)
Steven C. Liedel (P58851)
W. Alan Wilk (P54059)
Jason T. Hanselman (P61813)
Douglas E. Mains (P75351)
DYKEMA GOSSETT PLLC
201 Townsend Street, Ste 900
Lansing, MI 48933
(517) 374-9100

Michael M. Shoudy (P58870)
Michigan Education Association
1216 Kendale Boulevard
P.O. Box 2573

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
Index of Authorities	iii
Counter-Statement of Jurisdiction	viii
Counter-Statement of Questions Involved.....	ix
Counter-Statement of Facts.....	1
Standard of Review.....	3
Argument	
I. BOTH PUBLIC ACT 300 OF 2012 AND THE DECISION IN <i>AFT II</i> UPHOLDING ITS CONSTITUTIONALITY APPLY PROSPECTIVELY ONLY	4
A. <u>The presumption against retroactivity holds true in this case, and is supported by the language of PA 300 and its legislative history</u>.....	5
B. <u>The possible exception to the presumption against retroactivity does not apply</u>.....	12
C. <u>The Court of Appeals correctly determined that the case is not moot</u>.....	17
D. <u>Defendants’ new arguments as to the Legislature’s plenary powers do not affect the outcome of this case</u>	18
II. SECTION 43e OF 2010 PA 75 RESULTED IN THE UNCONSTITUTIONAL IMPAIRMENT OF PUBLIC SCHOOL EMPLOYEES’ EMPLOYMENT CONTRACTS.....	19
A. <u>The mandatory payroll deductions imposed by PA 75 resulted in the impairment of the employment contracts between Plaintiffs and their school districts</u>.....	21
B. <u>The impairment of Plaintiffs’ contractually set wages was not reasonable</u>	24
C. <u>The impairment to Plaintiffs’ employment contracts is unconstitutional because the State has failed to show the impairment was necessary</u>	25

III. THE MANDATORY 3% DEDUCTION FROM THE COMPENSATION EARNED BY PUBLIC SCHOOL EMPLOYEES IS AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL PHYSICAL TAKING IN VIOLATION OF CONST 1963, ART 10, §2, AND US CONST, AM V AND XIV.....32

A. **“Physical” and “regulatory” takings**32

B. **Accrued salary, or earned compensation, is a protected property interest**.....35

C. **No “just compensation” was given in return for the 3% taken under PA 75**45

IV. THE MANDATORY 3% DEDUCTION FROM EMPLOYEES’ EARNED COMPENSATION UNDER PA 75 AMOUNTS TO A VIOLATION OF PLAINTIFFS’ SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS IN ACCORDANCE WITH US CONST, AM XIV, OR CONST 1963, ART 1, §1746

Conclusion and Relief Requested50

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>AFT v Michigan</i> , 297 Mich 597; 825 NW2d 595 (2012)	1, 2, 11, 19, 20, 42
<i>AFT v Michigan</i> , 497 Mich 197; 864 NW2d 555 (2015)	viii, 2, 4, 14, 15, 17, 20 21, 38, 39, 42, 46
<i>AFT Michigan v State of Michigan</i> , 498 Mich 851; 864 NW2d 555 (2015)	viii
<i>AFT v State of Michigan (On Remand)</i> , 315 Mich App 602; 893 NW2d 90 (2016)	3, 5, 9, 10, 14, 17, 18 19 23, 31, 37, 42, 48, 50
<i>Adams v United States</i> , 391 F3d 1212 (Fed Cir, 2004), <i>cert den</i> 546 US 811; 126 S Ct 330; 163 L Ed 2d 43 (2005).....	41, 44
<i>Baltimore Teachers Union, American Federation of Teachers Local 340,</i> <i>AFL-CIO v Baltimore Mayor and City Council,</i> 6 F3d 1012 (CA 4, 1993)	24, 25
<i>Bolt v City of Lansing</i> , 459 Mich 152; 587 NW2d 264 (1998).....	42
<i>Brewer v AD Transport Exp, Inc</i> , 486 Mich 50; 782 NW2d 475 (2010)	10, 11, 13
<i>Brown v Legal Foundation of Washington</i> , 538 US 216; 123 S Ct 1406; 155 L Ed 2d 376 (2003)	38
<i>Buffalo Teachers Federation v Tobe</i> , 464 F3d 362 (CA 2, 2006)	44
<i>Butler v Michigan State Disbursement Unit</i> , 275 Mich App 309; 738 NW2d 269 (2007)	38
<i>Campbell v Michigan Judges Retirement Bd</i> , 378 Mich 169; 143 NW2d 755 (1966)	22
<i>City of El Paso v Simmons</i> , 379 US 497; 85 S Ct 577; 13 L Ed 2d 446 (1965)	26, 27, 30
<i>Concrete Pipe & Prods, Inc v Construction Laborers Pension Trust,</i> 508 US 602; 113 S Ct 2264; 124 L Ed 2d 539 (1993).....	40, 41, 43
<i>Connolly v Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp</i> , 475 US 211; 106 S Ct 1018; 89 L Ed 2d 166 (1986)	40, 47

	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Cummins v Robinson Twp</i> , 283 Mich App 677; 770 NW2d 421 (2009).....	47
<i>Davis v State Employees' Retirement Bd</i> , 272 Mich App 151; 725 NW2d 56 (2006)	5, 6, 14, 17
<i>Eastern Enterprises v Apfel</i> , 524 US 498; 118 S Ct 2131; 141 L Ed 2d 451 (1998).....	37
<i>Electro-Tech, Inc. v H.F. Campbell Co</i> , 433 Mich 57; 445 NW2d 61 (1989)	47
<i>Frank W Lynch & Co v Flex Technologies, Inc</i> , 463 Mich 578; 624 NW2d 180 (2001)	6, 7, 8, 12, 13
<i>Grayson v Michigan State Bd of Accountancy</i> , 27 Mich App 26; 183 NW2d 424 (1970)	49
<i>Home Building & Loan Ass'n v Blaisdell</i> , 290 US 398; 54 S Ct 231; 78 L Ed 2d 413 (1934), rehearing denied 380 US 296; 85 S Ct 879; 13 L Ed 2d 813 (1965).....	26, 27
<i>Hunter v Hunter</i> , 484 Mich 247; 771 NW2d 694 (2009)	3
<i>INS v St Cyr</i> , 533 US 289; 121 S Ct 2271; 150 L Ed 2d 347 (2001).....	6, 13
<i>Johnson v Pastoriza</i> , 491 Mich 417; 818 NW2d 279 (2012)	7, 12
<i>Kitt v United States</i> , 277 F3d 1330 (Fed Cir, 2002)	41
<i>Landgraf v USI Film Products</i> , 511 US 244; 114 S Ct 1483; 128 L Ed 2d 229 (1994).....	6, 13, 14
<i>Lenawee Co v Wagley</i> , 301 Mich App 134; 836 NW2d 193 (2013)	12, 13
<i>Loretto v Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp</i> , 458 US 419; 102 S Ct 3164; 73 L Ed 2d 868 (1982).....	33
<i>Maine Nat'l Bank v US</i> , 69 F3d 1571 (CA Federal, 1995).....	43
<i>Martin v Hadix</i> , 527 US 343 (1999)	13
<i>Mattingly v District of Columbia</i> , 97 US 687 (1878)	15, 16
<i>McCarthy v City of Cleveland</i> , 626 F3d 280 (CA 6, 2010).....	43

	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Meriden Trust & Safe Deposit Co v FDIC</i> , 62 F3d 449 (CA 2, 1995).....	33
<i>Michigan Manufacturers Ass’n v Dir of Workers’ Disability Compensation Bureau</i> , 134 Mich App 723; 352 NW2d 712 (1984).....	50
<i>Napier v Jacobs</i> , 429 Mich 222; 414 NW2d 862 (1987).....	18
<i>Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation v R.A. Gray & Co</i> , 467 US 717; 104 S Ct 2709; 81 L Ed 2d 601 (1984).....	47
<i>People v Cooper</i> , 236 Mich App 643; 601 NW2d 409 (1999).....	19
<i>Peterman v State Dep’t of Natural Resources</i> , 446 Mich 177; 521 NW2d 499 (1994).....	18
<i>Phillips v Washington Legal Foundation</i> , 524 US 156; 118 S Ct 1925; 141 L Ed 2d 174 (1998).....	38
<i>Ramey v Michigan Public Service Comm’n</i> , 296 Mich 449; 296 NW 323 (1941).....	37, 38
<i>Ronnisch Constr Group, Inc v Lofts on the Nine, LLC</i> , 499 Mich 544; 886 NW2d 113 (2016).....	3
<i>Sims v United States</i> , 359 US 108; 79 S Ct 641; 3 L Ed 2d 667 (1959).....	36, 38
<i>State of Nevada Employees Ass’n v Keating</i> , 903 F2d 1223 (CA 9, 1990), cert den 498 US 999; 111 S Ct 558 (1990).....	30, 31
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres Council v Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency</i> , 535 US 303; 122 S Ct 1465; 152 L Ed 2d 517 (2002).....	33
<i>US v Safeco Ins Co</i> , 870 F2d 338 (1989).....	36
<i>United States v General Motors Corp</i> , 323 US 373 380; 65 S Ct 357; 89 L Ed 2d 311 (1946).....	33
<i>United States v Heinszen & Co</i> , 206 US 370; 27 S Ct 742; 51 L Ed 1098 (1907).....	15, 16
<i>United States v Sperry Corp</i> , 493 US 53; 110 S Ct 387; 107 L Ed 2d 290 (1989).....	41, 42

	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>United States Trust Co of New York v New Jersey</i> , 431 US 1; 97 S Ct 1505; 52 L Ed 2d 92 (1977).....	22, 24, 25, 26, 27 28, 29, 30, 31
<i>Usery v Turner Elkhorn Mining Co</i> , 428 US 1; 96 S Ct 2882; 49 L Ed2d 752 (1976).....	46
<i>Washtenaw Community College Ed Ass’n v Bd of Trustees of Washtenaw Community College</i> , 50 Mich App 467; 213 NW2d 567 (1973)	22
<i>Webb's Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc v Beckwith</i> , 449 US 155; 101 S Ct 446; 66 L Ed 2d 358 (1980).....	36, 37, 38, 39
<i>Wyant v Director of Agriculture</i> , 340 Mich 602; 66 NW2d 240 (1954)	49

STATUTES:

29 USC 201, <i>et seq.</i>	41
2010 PA 75	passim
2010 PA 77	1, 3, 5, 15, 24, 34
2012 PA 300	passim
2014 PA 282	7
MCL 38.1303a(1)	34, 36
MCL 38.1303a(2)	34
MCL 38.1341	11
MCL 38.1391a(5)	9, 14
MCL 38.1391a(8)	9
MCL 38.2731, <i>et seq.</i>	34
MCL 38.2733	34
MCL 38.2734.....	34

	<u>PAGE</u>
MCL 380.1229(2)	21, 27
MCL 380.1231(1)	21, 27
MCL 388.1601, <i>et seq</i>	28
MCL 408.471, <i>et seq</i>	40
MCL 408.471(f).....	40
MCL 408.472.....	40
MCL 408.476.....	40
MCL 408.477.....	40

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:

Const 1963, art 1, §10.....	22
Const 1963, art 1 §17.....	46
Const 1963 art 4, §1.....	18
Const 1963 art 4, §51.....	18, 19
Const 1963, art 9, §24.....	46
Const 1963, art 10, §2.....	32
US Const, art I, §10.....	22, 26, 30
US Const, Am V.....	32, 46
US Const, Am X.....	27
US Const, Am XIV.....	32, 46
